



Order Sheet

CRR No.1149 of 2019**Smt. Mukti Singh Vs. State of Chhattisgarh & Ors.**

21.09.2023	Shri Sumit Shrivastava, Advocate for the applicant. Shri Anil Tripathi, Panel Lawyer for the State. Learned counsel for the State submits that this Criminal Revision has been preferred against the judgment dated 30.07.2019 passed by the Ist Additional Sessions Judge, Ambikapur, in Criminal Appeal No.146/2018 whereby the judgment passed by the Trial Court in Criminal Case No.2097/2011 has been affirmed and the accused-respondent No.1 has been acquitted of the charges. Learned State Counsel further submits that in view of the judgment passed by the Division Bench of this High Court in Criminal Revision No.643/2015 (Sunil Jangde Vs. State of C.G. & Ors.) and also looking to the judgment rendered by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of "Joseph Stephen & Ors. Vs. Santhanasamy & Ors." in Criminal Appeal No.90-93 of 2022, decided on 25.1.2022, the present Criminal Revision is not maintainable. In view of the aforesaid submission made by learned State Counsel, the counsel for the applicant is directed to take proper recourse in the matter. Sd/- (N.K. Chandravanshi) Judge